

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONERS

*v.*

BRAND X INTERNET SERVICES, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOHN A. ROGOVIN  
*General Counsel*  
AUSTIN C. SCHLICK  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG  
JACOB M. LEWIS  
*Associate General Counsel*  
NANDAN M. JOSHI  
*Counsel*  
*Federal Communications*  
*Commission*  
*Washington, D.C. 20554*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Acting Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
R. HEWITT PATE  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MAKAN DELRAHIM  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney*  
*General*  
JAMES A. FELDMAN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*  
CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN  
NANCY C. GARRISON  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Reasons for granting the petition .....	15
I. The FCC permissibly concluded that cable modem service is solely an information service under the Communications Act .....	16
II. The court of appeals misconstrued this Court's precedents and exacerbated a circuit conflict by declining to defer to the Commission's reasonable construction of the Act .....	19
III. The classification of cable modem service under the Communications Act presents an issue of exceptional national importance .....	24
Conclusion .....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. City of Portland</i> , 216 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	2-3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Bankers Trust N.Y. Corp. v. United States</i> , 225 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Bova v. Cox Comms., Inc.</i> , No. 7:01CV00090, 2001 WL 1654708 (W.D. Va. Dec. 12, 2001) .....	10
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991) .....	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	2
<i>Federal-State Joint Bd. on Universal Serv.</i> , 13 F.C.C.R. 11,501 (1998) .....	7, 8, 11, 18, 19
<i>Federation of Homemakers v. Schmidt</i> , 539 F.2d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	21

## IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Grocery Mfrgs. of Am., Inc. v. Gerace</i> , 755 F.2d 993 (2d Cir.), aff'd, 474 U.S. 801 (1985) .....	21
<i>GTE.Net LLC v. Cox Comms., Inc.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (S.D. Cal. 2002) .....	10
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. FCC</i> , 208 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000), rev'd <i>sub nom. National Cable &amp; Telecomm.</i> <i>Ass'n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002) .....	10, 16, 26
<i>Heimermann v. First Union Mortgage Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 2641 (2003) .....	20-21
<i>Implementation of Section 703(e) of the Tele-</i> <i>communications Act of 1996: Amendment of</i> <i>the Commission's Rules and Policies Governing</i> <i>Pole Attachments, In re</i> , 13 F.C.C.R. 6777 (1998), aff'd in part and rev'd in part <i>sub nom. Gulf Power</i> <i>Co. v. FCC</i> , 208 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000), rev'd <i>sub nom. National Cable &amp; Telecomm. Ass'n v.</i> <i>Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2000) .....	8
<i>Industrial Turnaround Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 115 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	23
<i>Maislin Indus., U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990) .....	23
<i>MediaOne Group, Inc. v. County of Henrico:</i> 97 F. Supp. 2d 712 (E.D. Va. 2000), aff'd, 257 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	10
257 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Mesa Verde Constr. Co. v. Northern Cal. Dist.</i> <i>Council of Laborers</i> , 861 F.2d 1124 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	14, 20
<i>National Ass'n of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs v.</i> <i>FCC</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	17
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996) .....	22

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Parish of Jefferson v. Cox Comms. La., LLC</i> , No. Civ. A 02-3344, 2003 WL 21634440 (E.D. La. July 3, 2003) .....	10
<i>Satellite Broad. &amp; Communications Ass'n of Am. v.</i> <i>Oman</i> , 17 F.3d 344 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 823 (1994) .....	20
<i>Schisler v. Sullivan</i> , 3 F.3d 563 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	21
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993) .....	22
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	22
<i>Virgin Islands Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 198 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	6
Statutes and regulations:	
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Tit. I, 47 U.S.C. 151:	
47 U.S.C. 153(20) .....	6, 11-12, 16
47 U.S.C. 153(43) .....	6
47 U.S.C. 153(46) .....	6, 16, 17, 18, 27
47 U.S.C. 160 (§ 10) .....	28
47 U.S.C. 160(a) (§ 10(a)) .....	28
47 U.S.C. 160(a)(1) .....	28
47 U.S.C. 160(a)(2) .....	28
47 U.S.C. 160(a)(3) .....	28
Tit. II, 47 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> (2000 & Supp. I 2001) ..	
47 U.S.C. 201 .....	6
47 U.S.C. 201(a) .....	25
47 U.S.C. 201(b) .....	25
47 U.S.C. 202 .....	6, 25
47 U.S.C. 202(a) .....	25
47 U.S.C. 203 .....	25
47 U.S.C. 206 .....	25
47 U.S.C. 207 .....	25
47 U.S.C. 222 .....	26
47 U.S.C. 224 .....	26

## VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
47 U.S.C. 230(e)(1) .....	8
47 U.S.C. 230(a)(4) .....	4, 24
47 U.S.C. 230(b)(1) .....	4
47 U.S.C. 230(b)(2) .....	4, 24
47 U.S.C. 251(a) .....	6, 25
47 U.S.C. 254 (2000 & Supp. I 2001) .....	6
47 U.S.C. 254(b) .....	3
47 U.S.C. 254(b)(2) .....	3
47 U.S.C. 254(d) .....	26
47 U.S.C. 255 .....	26
Tit. IV, 47 U.S.C. 401:	
47 U.S.C. 401 .....	25
Tit. VI, 47 U.S.C. 521 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
47 U.S.C. 522(6) .....	7
47 U.S.C. 522(6)(A) .....	12
47 U.S.C. 522(14) .....	7, 12
47 U.S.C. 541 .....	7
47 U.S.C. 541(b)(3) .....	10
47 U.S.C. 541(b)(3)(D) .....	9
47 U.S.C. 542 .....	7
47 U.S.C. 551 .....	26
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No.	
104-104, 110 Stat. 56 .....	3, 24
Preamble, 110 Stat. 56 .....	3
§ 706, 110 Stat. 153 .....	3, 24
§ 706(a), 110 Stat. 153 .....	3, 24
§ 706(b), 110 Stat. 153 .....	3, 24
§ 706(c)(1), 110 Stat. 153 .....	27
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1) .....	22
28 U.S.C. 2112(a)(3) .....	13, 23
28 U.S.C. 2349(a) .....	24
47 C.F.R.:	
Section 52.17 .....	26
Section 64.604(c)(5)(iii) .....	26

## VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireline Facilities, In re,</i> 17 F.C.C.R. 3019 (2002) .....	4
Kenneth A. Bamberger, <i>Provisional Precedent: Protecting Flexibility in Administrative Policymaking,</i> 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1272 (2002) .....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 204, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1995) .....	18
Industry Analysis & Technology Div., FCC, <i>High-Speed Services for Internet Access: Status as of December 31, 2003</i> (June 2004) .....	5, 25
<i>Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities, In re,</i> 15 F.C.C.R. 19,287 (2000) .....	10, 25
<i>Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability to All Americans in a Reasonable and Timely Fashion, and Possible Steps to Accelerate Such Deployment Pursuant to Section 706 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996,</i> 19 F.C.C.R. 5136 (2004) .....	4
National Research Council, <i>Broadband: Bringing Home the Bits</i> (2002) .....	4-5
FCC, <i>Proposed Third Quarter 2004 Universal Service Contribution Factor, Public Notice, DA 04-1613</i> (rel. June 4, 2004) .....	26
S. Rep. No. 23, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .....	18
Vauhini Vara, <i>High-Speed Surpasses Dial-Up as Top Home Web Access in U.S.,</i> Wall St. J., Aug. 18, 2004, at D4 .....	5
White House, <i>A New Generation of American Innovation</i> (Apr. 2004) .....	4
